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CASE LAW NOTE JULY – DECEMBER 2015

Highlights of treaty body jurisprudence in individual complaints

CEDAW, 61st session, 6 to 24 July 2015

At its session, the Committee adopted 2 Views finding a violation of the Convention and 2 decisions declaring a communication inadmissible. 

For more information and the decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, see the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/
Human Rights Committee, 114th session, 29 June – 24 July 2015

At its session, the Committee adopted 16 Views finding a violation of the Covenant, 6 Views finding no violation of the Covenant, and 4 decisions declaring communications inadmissible. It also decided to discontinue the consideration of 5 pending communications.

· Communication No. 2134/2012, Molina v. Colombia – Enforced disappearance by paramilitary group attributable to the State party
In March 1995, Mr Anzola and Mr Molina had gone to Puerto Triunfo, a municipality in Antioquia in the region known as Middle Magdalena, Colombia, which was under control of a paramilitary group. On 9 March 1995, Mr. Molina called his wife to tell her that he would be back that afternoon. In the absence of any subsequent contact, relatives addressed several authorities, but were unable to establish their whereabouts. They also filed a criminal complaint before the Puerto Triunfo public prosecutor’s office. When they were making inquiries in the Middle Magdalena region, they were told by a police officer that paramilitary groups had been stopping people to check their identity and were disappearing persons from outside the region. Despite all the complaints submitted by the authors, Mr Anzola’s and Molina’s fate and whereabouts remain unknown.

The Committee noted that the area in which Mr Anzola and Mr Molina disappeared was under the control of paramilitary forces at the time, specifically on a road controlled by the group Autodefensas Campesinas del Magdalena Medio. This group operated with the acquiescence of the Colombian army, which had provided training, weapons and cover for the group’s actions According to the extensive information available, Colombia encouraged the establishment of “self-defence” groups to assist law enforcement bodies in fighting and enforced disappearance was a widespread practice used by paramilitary groups beginning in 1988, with the complicity of the Colombian armed forces. The Committee also noted that the investigative authorities failed to exercise due diligence in response to the numerous complaints filed by the authors, as no investigation of Autodefensas Campesinas del Magdalena Medio was launched despite the fact that the events coincided with the area, time and mode of action of that group. Against this background, the Committee found that Colombia had violated the rights of Mr. Anzola and Mr. Molina under articles 6, 7, 9 and 16, and of article 2, paragraph 3, read in conjunction with articles 6, 7, 9 and 16, of the Covenant. It also considered that the events in question constituted a violation of the relatives’ rights under article 7 of the Covenant and of article 2, paragraph 3, read in conjunction with article 7.

· Communication 2360/2014, Jasin v Denmark – Deportation to Italy of mother with small children in violation of Covenant
In the case of Jasin v. Denmark, the Human Rights Committee decided that the return of a Somali mother with her three small children from Denmark to Italy, the country of her first asylum under the Dublin Regulations, would amount to a violation of article 7 of the Covenant, in view of the hardship and state of destitution they had experienced in this country in the past. Although the Committee deals with many cases in which the victims may be at risk of violations of article 7 of the Covenant in case of expulsion, this is the first time where the risk would come from a Western European country, and was linked to economic and social reasons.

For more information and other decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, see the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/
CAT, 55th session, 27 July – 14 August 2015

At its session, the Committee adopted 7 merits decisions finding a violation of the Convention, 4 merits decisions finding no violation of the Convention and  2 decisions declaring communications inadmissible. It also decided to discontinue the consideration of 1 pending communication.

For more information and other decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, see the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/
CRPD, 14th session, 17 August – 4 September 2015
At its session, the Committee adopted 1 Views finding a violation of the Convention.
· Communication 21/2014, F. v. Austria – Non-installation of audio system on tram network 

The author of the communication is blind and depends on public transportation for his daily activities. He particularly uses tram line 3 of the city of Linz, which is managed by a company owned by the city and that runs the entire public transport of the area. In 2004, the company started to equip the tram stops with digital audio systems, which reproduces the written text of the digital information displays by pressing a button of a hand held transmitter, providing real-time information on the direction of the trams, their arrival and departure time and disruptions of services. In 2011, the railway network of tram line 3 was extended. However, none of the new stops was equipped with the digital audio system, while the cost required to equip the referred stops with the digital audio systems was available within the estimated budget of the extension. The author therefore has to ask passers-by to get access to the information only available visually. The courts rejected the author’s claim, considering that the visually available information on the stops of tram line 3 is of “minor importance”, that the audio system is “by no means a prerequisite for using a public means of transport”, and that the author would rarely depend on them. The Committee considered that the non-installation of the audio system when extending the tram network resulted in a denial of the access to information and communication technologies and to facilities and services open to the public on an equal basis with others, and therefore amounted to a violation of articles 5 (2); and 9 (1) and (2) (f) and (h) of the Convention.
For more information, see the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/
CERD, 87th session, 3 – 28 August 2015

At its session, the Committee adopted 1 decision declaring a communication inadmissible.
For more information, see the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/
Human Rights Committee, 115th session, 19 October – 6 November 2015

At its session, the Committee adopted 21 Views finding a violation of the Covenant, 3 Views finding no violation of the Covenant, and 9 decisions declaring communications inadmissible. It also decided to discontinue the consideration of 6 pending communications.
· Communication 2005/2010, Hicks v Australia – Continued detention in Australia after transfer from Guantanamo disproportionate restriction of right to liberty
The complainant, David Hicks, was arrested in Afghanistan in 2001 and sent to the US Naval Base at Guantanamo Bay in Cuba in January 2002. In March 2007, after pleading guilty under a Plea Agreement, he was convicted under the US Military Commission Act 2006 with “providing material support for terrorism” and given a seven-year sentence, most of it suspended. Acceptance of the Plea Agreement was a condition for his return to Australia. In May 2007 he was transferred to Australia where he served the remaining seven months of his sentence in prison. The Committee found that by keeping Mr. Hicks in jail for several months under the transfer deal agreed with the US authorities, Australia violated article 9(1) of the Covenant because the sentence imposed on him had been the result of a flagrant denial of justice. 
See also the press release: http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=17053&LangID=E
· Communication 2040/2011, Zeynalov v. Estonia – Removal of co-counsel violated accused’s right to defence
The complainant, an Azeri national, was arrested in 2007 on the suspicion of smuggling narcotics. He requested to be represented by an attorney from Azerbaijan as co-counsel during the trial. In November 2008, an attorney from Azerbaijan was admitted by the first instance court as a co-counsel for the author, but in June 2009, following a motion from the prosecutor, the court annulled the permission because it considered that he had shown himself to be an incompetent defence counsel and his removal was in the interest of the accused. The above conclusion was based primarily on the fact that the attorney had requested the adjournment of the trial because of other commitments and because he had been allegedly been disrespectful towards other parties in the proceedings. The Committee recalled that that the interests of justice may require the assignment of a lawyer against the wishes of the accused, particularly in cases where a person substantially and persistently obstructing the proper conduct of trial, but any such restriction must have an objective and sufficiently serious purpose and not go beyond what is necessary to uphold the interests of justice. The Committee concluded that the State party had not provided sufficiently convincing reasons to explain why it was necessary in the interest of justice to entirely remove the author’s co-counsel and how his remaining on the defence team would have jeopardized the interests of justice. It concluded that the author’s right under article 14 (3) (d) to be assisted by counsel of his choice had been violated.
For more information and other decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, see the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/
CEDAW, 62nd session, 26 October – 20 November 2015

At its session, the Committee adopted 1 Views finding a violation of the Convention and 2 decisions declaring a communication inadmissible. 

· Communication 53/2013, A v Denmark – Refoulement  of a woman risking serious forms of gender-based violence
On 19 November 2015, CEDAW adopted its first conclusion of a violation in an individual case under the Optional Protocol in a non-refoulement case.  The communication was submitted on behalf of an illiterate Christian Pakistani woman who had married a Danish resident of Pakistani origin in 2008, in Pakistan, without the consent of their families. As a result she was rejected by both families and had to change residence. Her husband arranged for housing for her in another village. After having unsuccessfully sought family reunification in Denmark, in 2009, the author returned to Pakistan and started to work in a beauty salon. Shortly after, the salon was attacked and vandalised by the moral police and all employees were accused of performing prostitution. Shortly after the author’s house was attacked by unknown individuals and her clothes were burned. She spent more than seven months in hospital due to the injuries and burns suffered. Later on, the taxi the author was travelling with together with her son was attacked with guns by men on motorcycles; the driver was injured. 

According to the author, the three attacks in question were instigated by her in-laws. The author claimed that she could not obtain protection by the police in Pakistan as they would consider her to be a prostitute and would not act on her claims. Complaints regarding the attack on her house were submitted to the police by her neighbours, with no effect. The author returned to Denmark and sought family reunification and asylum, but both requests were rejected. 

Having examined her case, CEDAW concluded that the author’s removal would constitute a violation, by Denmark, of article2 (d) of the Convention, as there were substantial grounds for considering that the author would be exposed to a real, personal and foreseeable risk of serious forms of gender-based violence in case of return to Pakistan. The State party was requested to refrain from forcibly returning the author to Pakistan, taking also into account that her husband and two minor children are permanent residents of Denmark.   

For more information and other decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, see the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/
CAT, 56th session, 9 November – 9 December 2015

At its session, the Committee adopted 7 merits decisions finding a violation of the Convention, 3 merits decisions finding no violation of the Convention and 7 decisions declaring a communication inadmissible. It also decided to discontinue the consideration of 10 pending communications.
· Communication No 536/2013, H.B.A. et al v. Canada – Complaint regarding Canada’s failure to prosecute former president Bush declared inadmissible
The complainants alleged violations of articles 5, paragraph 2; 6, paragraph 1; and 7, paragraph 1 of the Convention, because Canada had failed to prosecute the former President of the United States of America, Mr. George W. Bush - for ordering acts of torture. The complainants argued that they are victims of torture, each of whom moved to initiate criminal proceedings in the State party when the individual that they allege bears individual criminal responsibility for torture was present in the State party and are individually and directly affected by the State party’s refusal to initiate criminal proceedings. The State party contested the admissibility of the communication, claiming that the Committee has no jurisdiction to review it, since the four complainants were not and never were within the jurisdiction of the State party. The Committee found the communication inadmissible, because the complainants failed to provide evidence that they were a party to any proceedings formally instituted in Canada in relation to Mr. Bush and concluded that the complainants were not in fact subject to the jurisdiction of Canada in the dispute to which this communication referred.
For more information and other decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, see: For more information and other decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, see the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/
CERD, 88th session, 23 November- 11 December 2015

At its session, the Committee adopted 1 opinion finding a violation of the Convention.

- Communication No. 56/2014, V.S. v. Slovakia – Racial discrimination against teacher of Roma origin in the context of recruitment
The petitioner, Ms. V.S., a national of Slovakia of Roma origin, unsuccessfully applied for a position of teaching assistant at a primary school while a less qualified candidate of non-Roma origin was selected.  The national courts rejected her complaint of discrimination, considering that the petitioner had not proved the school’s intent to discriminate against her.  The Committee considered that the selection of a candidate who was under-qualified could not be justified by her professional competences, or a lack of funds, and found a violation of the petitioner’s right to work without distinction as to race, colour, national or ethnic origin, in violation article 5 (e) (i) of the Convention. The Committee also considered that the courts’ insistence that the petitioner prove discriminatory intent was inconsistent with the Convention’s prohibition of conduct having a discriminatory effect (article 6). Moreover, since the State party had adopted a procedure of shifted burden of proof in discrimination cases, its failure to apply it properly amounted to a violation of the petitioner’ s right to an effective remedy. 

For more information, see the treaty body case law database:  http://juris.ohchr.org/
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